
 

 

Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural 

Affairs Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: 9 July 2020 

Meeting time: 08.45

For further information contact: 

Marc Wyn Jones 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales
------ 

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined 

that the public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to 

protect public health. This meeting will be broadcast live on 

www.senedd.tv.  

Informal pre-meeting- PRIVATE (08.45 - 09.15)  

 

PUBLIC MEETING  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.15)   

 

2 Evidence session with Natural Resources Wales: impact of the 

Welsh Government supplementary budget 

(09.15-10.00) (Pages 1 - 8)  

Sir David Henshaw, Chair – Natural Resources Wales (NRW) 

Clare Pillman, Chief Executive – Natural Resources Wales (NRW) 

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

BREAK (10.00 - 10.05)  

 

3 COVID-19: Scrutiny session with the Welsh Government 

(10.05-10.50) (Pages 9 - 19)  

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment and Marine 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer   

John Howells, Director Climate Change, Energy and Planning  

Dean Medcraft, Director Finance and Operations  

Tim Render, Director, Land, Nature and Food  

Attached Documents:  

Research brief 

 

BREAK (10.50 - 10.55)  

 

4 COVID-19: Continuation of scrutiny session with the Welsh 

Government 

(10.55-11.40)   

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Director, Environment and Marine 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer  

John Howells, Director Climate Change, Energy and Planning  

Dean Medcraft, Director Finance and Operations  

Tim Render, Director, Land, Nature and Food  

 

 

BREAK ( 11.40 - 11.45)  

 



 

 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Royal Welsh Agricultural 

Society 

(11.45 - 12.15) (Pages 20 - 21)  

Steve Hughson, Chief Executive – Royal Welsh Agricultural Society (RWAS) 

Nicola Davies, Vice-chair of Council – Royal Welsh Agricultural Society (RWAS) 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 

 

6 Paper(s) to note 

   

6.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill 2019-21 

 (Pages 22 - 34)  

Attached Documents:  

Response 

 

6.2 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative 

Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill 2019-21 

 (Pages 35 - 45)  

Attached Documents:  

Response 

 

6.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

- Climate Change (Wales) Regulations 2018 

 (Pages 46 - 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 



 

 

6.4 Correspondence from the Chair, Petitions Committee - Rethinking Food in 

Wales 

 (Page 48)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter 

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to 

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

 

PRIVATE (12.15 - 12.45)  

 

 

8 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3, 4 and 5 

   

 

9 Discussion on the Committee's Forward Work Programme 

   

 



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 9

Agenda Item 3By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



 

Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee. 
 
Royal Welsh Agricultural Society submission 
 
 

- the immediate problems caused by the pandemic on the RWAS 
 
The COVID 19 restrictions on large events, mass gatherings and social distancing resulted in 
the early cancellation of the Royal Welsh Smallholding and Countryside Festival, shortly 
followed by the cance
[...]
licy is clear that high food safety, animal welfare and 
environmental standards must be maintained in Wales. 
 
I remain committed to introducing an Agriculture (Wales) Bill in the next Senedd term. Building 
on our two consultations, Brexit and Our Land and Sustainable Farming and Our Land, I 
intend to publish a White Paper later this year to set out the Welsh Government’s plans for 
the future of agriculture in Wales and pave the way for the Agriculture (Wales) Bill.  
 
As stated in my LCM on the UK Agriculture Bill, powers are being taken for Welsh Ministers 
as a temporary measure to allow us to continue supporting farmers in Wales and to ensure 
agricultural sectors across the UK can operate effectively once we leave the EU. During this 
period of unprecedented uncertainty when we continue to prepare for our departure from the 
EU while dealing with a crippling global pandemic, the Bill is an important legislative vehicle 
to provide much needed continuity and stability for Welsh agriculture. 
 
Yours sincerely  

  

 
 
Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs   
 
 
  

Pack Page 23



ANNEX 

Response to the Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs 
Committee’s Report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation 

to the UK Agriculture Bill 2019-21 (published 14th May 2020) 

Committee’s Recommendation Welsh Government’s Response 

Food and agricultural markets (Part 2) 

Recommendation 1  

The Welsh perspective must be 
reflected in the methodology for 
assessing the UK’s food security. The 
Welsh Government should clarify how it 
will contribute to the development of the 
food security report and how the views 
of food producers and stakeholders will 
be reflected.  

 

Noted 

The Welsh Government, alongside the other 
Devolved Administrations, continues to work 
closely with Defra on their assessment of the 
UK’s food security, playing an active role in 
c
[...]
ding in respect of the Common 
Agricultural Policy, and all other funding which 
is being lost to Wales as a result of leaving the 
European Union 

Recommendation 24  

The Minister should give a commitment 
that she will provide the Committee with 
secondary legislation arising from this 
UK Bill in draft and provide enough time 
for scrutiny in the Senedd.  

Accept in principle 

I am committed to the principle of transparency 
and the legitimate role of the Senedd in 
scrutinising activity of the Welsh Government. I 
commit to laying secondary legislation before 
the Senedd in accordance with Standing Order 
27.  

Recommendation 25 

The Minister should set out the 
circumstances where she envisages the 
powers in relation to intervention in 
agricultural markets would be exercised. 

Noted 

Powers available to the Welsh Ministers in 
relation to intervention in agricultural markets 
may be exercised where exceptional market 
conditions exist (Part 2 of Schedule 5 to the Pack Page 30



Further, the Minister should set out what 
mechanisms are in place to ensure that 
Welsh and UK Governments work 
together in such circumstances. The 
Minister should also set out whether the 
provisions will apply not only to short-
term, but also to longer-term problems 
affecting agricultural markets.  

 

Bill). These are where there is a severe 
disturbance in agricultural markets or a serious 
threat of a severe disturbance in agricultural 
markets, and the disturbance or threatened 
disturbance has, or is likely to have, a 
significant adverse effect on agricultural 
producers in Wales in terms of the prices 
achievable for one or more agricultural 
products.  

When such measures are being considered, 
the four administrations of the UK consult each 
other through the UK Agricultural Market 
Monitoring Group, as provided for through the 
proposed Agricultural Support Common 
Framework.  

Market intervention is for use in exceptional 
short-term circumstances and is n
[...]
overnment Response  
 

For urgent orders, the consultation requirements do not apply. 
This is due to their urgent nature. However, the notice 
requirements remain and any Order made will be published by 
the Welsh Ministers in order to bring it to the attention of any 
person likely to be affected by it, and those persons may make 
representations to the Welsh Ministers. 

 

 

Pack Page 45



Lesley Griffiths AS/MS 
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig 
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Lesley.Griffiths@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Lesley.Griffiths@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref: MA/LG/0821/20 

Mike Hedges AM 
Chair 
Climate Change, Environment, and Rural Affairs Committee 
Senedd Cymru 24 June 2020 

Dear Mike 

In response to the Climate Change, Environment, and Rural Affairs Committee’s report on 
the Climate Change (Wales) Regulations 2018, I committed to reconsider the existing 2050 
target and report back to the Senedd before setting the third carbon budget. In May last 
year you will have seen the Committee on Climate Change (CCC) published its 
recommendation for Wales to increase its 2050 target to at least 95%. Soon afterwards I 
publicly accepted the recommendation and announced my intention to lay regulations in the 
Senedd to amend the existing target later this year. 

In December 2019 I wrote to the CCC to request its advice on how changing the 2050 
target affects the interim targets and second carbon budget set by the Senedd in 2018. I 
al
[...]
ffairs  
 

Pack Page 47



 

  

 

Dear Mike 

 

Petition P-05-865 Guarantee fully plant-based options on every public sector 

menu to protect the rights of vegans and for our health, the environment and 

animals 

 

The Petitions Committee considered the above petition most recently at our 

meeting on 9 June, alongside further comments from the Minister for 

Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs and the Petitioner. 

 

At that meeting, the Committee agreed to close the petition, and in doing so write 

to you to ask CCERA Committee to consider the issue of vegan options as part of 

their review of their report Rethinking Food in Wales: Public Procurement of 

Food. 

 

Further information about the petition, including related correspondence, is 

available on our website at: 

https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=24392 

 

If you have any queries, please contact the Committee clerking team at the e-mail 

address above, or on 0300 200 6454. 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

Janet Finch-Saunders AS/MS 

Cadeirydd/Chair 

 

Mike Hedges MS 

Chair, Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee 

Welsh Parliament 

Ty Hywel 

Cardiff Bay 

CF99 1SN 

                                                                                                   

26 June 2020 

 

 

                                                                                                       

Pack Page 48

Agenda Item 6.4

https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11576/cr-ld11576-e.pdf
https://senedd.wales/laid%20documents/cr-ld11576/cr-ld11576-e.pdf
https://business.senedd.wales/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=24392

	Agenda
	2 Evidence session with Natural Resources Wales: impact of the Welsh Government supplementary budget
	3 COVID-19: Scrutiny session with the Welsh Government
	5 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Royal Welsh Agricultural Society
	6.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill 2019-21
	6.2 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill 2019-21
	6.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - Climate Change (Wales) Regulations 2018
	6.4 Correspondence from the Chair, Petitions Committee - Rethinking Food in Wales



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: Video Conference via 

Zoom  

Meeting date: Thursday, 9 July 2020 

Meeting time: 08.45 - 12.45

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/6402 

------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Andrew RT Davies MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Joyce Watson MS 

Witnesses: 

Lesley Griffiths MS, Minister for Environment, Energy and 

Rural Affairs 

Gian Marco Currado, Welsh Government 

Christianne Glossop, Chief Veterinary Officer, Welsh 

Government 

John Howells, Welsh Government 

Dean Medcraft, Welsh Government 

Tim Render, Welsh Government 

Nicola Davies, Royal Welsh Agricultural Society 

Steve Hughson, Royal Welsh Agricultural Society 

Sir David Henshaw, Natural Resources Wales 

Clare Pillman, Natural Resources Wales 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Elfyn Henderson (Researcher) 

Katy Orford (Researcher) 

 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the virtual meeting and apologies were received 

from Neil Hamilton MS. 

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Jenny Rathbone MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

 

2 Evidence session with Natural Resources Wales: impact of the Welsh 

Government supplementary budget  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Sir David Henshaw and Clare Pillman, Natural 

Resources Wales. 

 

3 COVID-19: Scrutiny session with the Welsh Government  

3.1 Members questioned the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs and 

her officials about Covid-19, its impact on the fisheries and agriculture sector, food 

and animal welfare, and her department’s response to date to the pandemic. 



 

 

4 COVID-19: Continuation of scrutiny session with the Welsh 

Government  

4.1 Members continued to question the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs and her officials. 

 

5 COVID-19: Evidence session with the Royal Welsh Agricultural Society  

5.1 The Committee heard evidence from Nicola Davies and Steve Hughson, Royal Welsh 

Agricultural Society. 

 

6 Paper(s) to note  

6.1 The papers were noted. 

 

6.1 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum in relation to the UK Agriculture Bill 2019-21  

6.2 Welsh Government response to the Committee's report on the Legislative Consent 

Memorandum in relation to the UK Fisheries Bill 2019-21  

6.3 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs - 

Climate Change (Wales) Regulations 2018  

6.4 Correspondence from the Chair, Petitions Committee - Rethinking Food in Wales  

 

7 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

7.1 The motion was agreed. 

 



 

 

8 Consideration of evidence received under items 2, 3, 4 and 5  

8.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 2,3,4 and 5. 

8.2 Members agreed to write to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

to request further information on some of the issues raised during the session. 

 

9 Discussion on the Committee's Forward Work Programme  

9.1 The Committee discussed its Forward Work Programme for the autumn term. 


